04-14-2000



Form PTO-1595 1-31-92

01 FC:581

101320529 RECO

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	ENTS ONLY	
To the Assistant Commissioner of Patents. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)?	
SUMMIT COATING TECHNOLOGIES LLC	AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST	
Illinois Limited Liability Company	COMPANY OF CHICAGO	
940 Industrial Drive	A National Bank 133 West Grand Avenue	
Elmhurst, Illinois 60126	Bensenville, Illinois 60101	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	MAR 15 Day	
□ yes ☑ no	MENT & TREATMENT	
3. Nature of Conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
-		
☑ Security Agreement □ Change of Names	□ yes ☑ no	
Other		
Execution Date: February 29, 2000		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/089,154		
09/771,062		
Additional numbers attack		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registration involved: 2	
SUGHRUE, MION, ZINN, MACPEAK & SEAS, PLLC	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00	
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.	☐ Enclosed. Please charge any underpayment in	
Suite 800	connection with this Assignment to Deposit Account No. 19-4880.	
Washington, D.C. 20037-3213	☑ Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account	
	8. Deposit Account No.	
	19-4880	
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and Signature.		
	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the	
original document.		
Cycobiner C'Ullan	<u>3/14/20</u>	
Cynthia Carke Weber	/ wate	
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES COMPRISING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENT:		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Do not detach this portion		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Assistant Commissioner of Patents Box Assignments		
BOX	gton, D.C. 20231	

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010681 FRAME: 0574** 

#### PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This day of February, 2000, Summit Coating Technologies LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 940 Industrial Drive, Elmhurst, Illinois 60126, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, a national bank with its mailing address at 133 West Grand Avenue, Bensenville, Illinois 60101, and its successors and assigns ("Secured Party"), and grants to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A-1 hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) Each patent license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such patent license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and
- (iii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or of any patent licensed under a patent license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all Obligations of Debtor as set out in that certain Security Agreement bearing even date herewith among Debtor, Advance Dial Company, and Secured Party (the "Security Agreement").

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the patents, patent applications and patent licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

All terms defined in the Security Agreement, whether by reference or otherwise, when used herein, shall have their respective meanings set forth therein, unless the context requires otherwise.

1032854.01.01 2067825 • FMS • 2/22/00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has care executed as of the date and year last above write	used this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly ten.
(CORPORATE SEAL)	SUMMIT COATING TECHNOLOGIES LLC  By  Its President
ATTEST:	its Trestdent
-An V	Kenneth T. Honsik
ASSISTANT :	(Type or Print Name)
Its Secretary  N	
	AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO
Chris James	
Type or Print Name)	By

Thomas J. Zipparro

(Type or Print Name)

1.

STATE OF ILLINOIS )		
) SS COUNTY OF DUPAGE )		
COUNTY OF DUFAGE		
I. Diana M. Colatchak	a Notary Public in and for said County, in	
the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that	Kenneth Honsik	
Vesident of Summit Coating T	echnologies LLC, an Illinois limited liability, Assistant Secretary said company, who	
company, and thristopher James	, Assistent Secretary said company, who	
are personally known to me to be the same person instrument as such Preside 1 and A	s whose names are subscribed to the foregoing	
me this day in person and acknowledged that the		
their own free and voluntary act and as the free as		
the uses and purposes therein set forth.	to the second second of said company for	
Given under my hand and notarial seal, this 2nd day of February, 2000.		
	Diana M. Clatchak	
(NOTARIAL SEAL) ************************************	Notary Public	
Diana M. Glatchak		
Notary Public, State of Illinois  My Commission Expiree 3/18/2003	Diana M. Glatchak	
My Commission Expires:	(Type or Print Name)	
March 18, 2003		

## SCHEDULE A-1 TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

### U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

U.S. PATENT TITLE OF EXPIRATION
NUMBER PATENT INVENTOR(S) DATE ISSUED DATE

- 1. Adhesion promotion patent application filed with the U.S. Patent Office, **June 2**, **1998** under Serial #09/089,154.
- 2. Substance for front mirror surface patent application filed with the U.S. Patent Office, **December 20, 1996** under Serial #09/771,062.

PENDING U.S. PATENT TITLE OF APPLICATION INVENTOR FILING DATE APPLICATION NUMBER

**NONE** 

1

# SCHEDULE A-2 TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

#### PATENT LICENSES

None

**RECORDED: 03/15/2000**